of effects are highly uncertain, impacts are felt
globally, and they depend on the trajectory of
emissions over time (that is, the damages depend
on the level of greenhouse gas concentration
already in the atmosphere).

For these reasons, the assumed carbon cost of
$74.30 per tonne is not necessarily representative
of the true cost of carbon emissions. Table B.1
therefore uses a range of carbon costs to derive
unit values of avoided carbon emissions from
replacing road by rail transport.

Table B1: Avoided carbon costs from using
rail instead of road transport at different
carbon prices, in 2019 prices

Carbon price ($/
tonne)

Avoided emissions
cost (cents/
passenger km)

20.00 0.09

50.00 0.23

74.30 0.33

75.00 0.34

100.00 0.45

The cost of congestion is also difficult to assess.
Different values for travel time savings significantly
alter the values calculated. Table B.2 sets out a
sensitivity analysis for the value of time, using plus
and minus 20% of the parameter values set. This
accounts for the uncertainty of the correct value of
travel time which is difficult to measure empirically.

Table B2: Avoided congestion costs sensitivity
analysis, in 2019 prices

City Core
estimate

VTTS
+20%

VTTS
-20%

Sydney $10.23 $12.28 $8.19

Melbourne $8.93 $10.71 $7.14

Brisbane $3.09 $3.70 $2.47

Perth $5.17 $6.20 $4.13

Table B.3 presents a range of other carbon prices
to calculate potential carbon emission cost savings
from using rail for freight instead of road.

Table B3: Carbon emissions costs at different
carbon prices, in 2015-16 prices

Carbon price
($/tonne)

Emissions cost
(c/tonne km)

20.00 0.27

50.00 0.68

74.30 1.01

75.00 1.02

100.00 1.36

68 Value of Rail 2020  |  Australasian Railway Association

Appendix C.
Transport modelling

Overview
Transport modelling was undertaken by the
Institute of Transport and Logistics Studies at
the University of Sydney Business School using
their in-house land use and transport models.
The outputs used for this study are based on
two different model versions. For Brisbane, Perth
and Melbourne, the study relies on the outputs
generated in 2011 using the TRESIS model.
For Sydney, the study uses a combination of
outputs generated by TRESIS and MetroScan-TI.
MetroScan-TI was developed from the TRESIS